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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION (NTPC) 
2016-2019 Phase I GENERAL RATE APPLICATION 

 
EVIDENCE OF NORTHERN TERRITORIES FEDERATION OF LABOUR 

(NTFL) 
 

INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 
FROM THE NWT PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 

June 2, 2017 
 
 

 
 
BR NTFL 1 
 
Topic:   
 
Reference: Evidence of NTFL 
 
Preamble: 
 
The Board requires further clarifications in order to understand and assess 
NTFL’s evidence. 
 
Requests: 
 

a) Please categorize and summarize the concerns and recommendations of 
NTFL under the following: 

 
• Concerns which may or may not be addressed if certain information 

that is currently not on the record were provided; identify the 
specific information that NTFL deems as missing and indicate 
NTFL’s recommended approach to dealing with such issues in the 
Phase I proceedings including whether such information could be 
elicited through hearing examination or by NTPC providing such 
information in Rebuttal. 
 

• Conclusions or general observations which are not intended to 
result in specific directions to NTPC in the Board’s Phase I 
Decision; for example, the Board may not be able to deviate from 
the fair return on rate base model for the test years, given the 
requirements of the PU Act. 
 

• Recommendations for changes to NTPC’s go forward planning and 
operations; identify the specific directions if any to NTPC that the 
Board ought to consider in this context for the Phase I Decision; 
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provide references where support for such recommendations may 
be found in NTFL’s filed evidence (including implementation 
strategies or approaches) or, if not already provided, provide same. 
 

• Recommendations that, if accepted, would result in specific dollar 
adjustments to NTPC’s test year revenue requirement and/or 
revenues; provide reference to calculations if already provided or 
provide such calculations) 

   
   
Response to BR.NTFL -1(a): 
 
(i) Concerns which may or may not be addressed if certain information that is 

currently not on the record were provided; identify the specific information that 

NTFL deems as missing and indicate NTFL’s recommended approach to dealing 

with such issues in the Phase I proceedings including whether such information 

could be elicited through hearing examination or by NTPC providing such 

information in Rebuttal. 

 

NTFL has the following concerns which relate to missing certain information not 

currently on the record: 

 
• NTPC is requesting an industry appropriate ROE, to be obtained 

through an increase in the rates. Keeping costs low, increasing 

efficiency, and seeking alternate revenue sources are all alternative 

elements that can increase ROE. NTPC needs to demonstrate 

what it is doing to improve in each of these areas. 

• NTFL wants to know what NTPC does to investigate the reason(s) 

when it observes a decrease in consumption from a sizable energy 

consumption customer.  Such reasons, whether the decline is 

significant, should be presented in the GRA. 

• NTFL would like to see the calculations NTPC used in determining 

the percentage revenue shortfall in the Taltson zone for all three 

test years. NTFL is concerned that the very significant shortfall in 
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Test Year 2016/17, dramatically decreases in Test Years 2017/18 

and 2018/19. 

• NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I presents a number of 

inconsistencies in the asset account information (see subsections 

.1, 6.2, 6.3,and 6.4). NTFL is not satisfied that the phase-in 

approached used in the Depreciation Study is justifiable and would 

like greater clarification on how this was determined. NTFL would 

like NTPC to correct or explain the identified inconsistencies, and to 

explain with greater clarity the phased-in approach to depreciation 

used.  

• NTFL would like NTPC to explain how it selected its 

reasonableness threshold for SAIDI. It would like NTPC to provide 

reasons why the measurement of momentary interruption was not 

considered. 

• NTFL’s review of rate base involved review of selective projects. 

The concerns related to each project are set out in detail in section 

8 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I. 

• Low water levels in the Snare system are not a new problem and 

are cyclical. NTFL would like NTPC to explain why pre-planning 

initiatives to address the low water levels were not implemented, 

and if they were, what they were and what effect they had on 

stabilizing the rates. 

 
NTFL believes this information may be addressed either in rebuttal or by 

examination at the hearing. 

 

(ii) Conclusions or general observations which are not intended to result in 

specific directions to NTPC in the Board’s Phase I Decision; for example, the 

Board may not be able to deviate from the fair return on rate base model for the 

test years, given the requirements of the PU Act. 
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 Most of NTFL’s conclusions and general observations are meant to result in a 

direction to NTPC. It is NTFL’s understanding that the Board can set a fair rate 

on return, which can include a nil return. 

 
(iii) Recommendations for changes to NTPC’s go forward planning and 

operations; identify the specific directions if any to NTPC that the Board ought to 

consider in this context for the Phase I Decision; provide references where 

support for such recommendations may be found in NTFL’s filed evidence 

(including implementation strategies or approaches) or, if not already provided, 

provide same. 

• In the Snare and Taltson Hydro zones, NTPC should move away 

from the rate base/rate of return model and should not seek an 

ROE (see section 3 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• NTPC should focus on investment on new assets that will yield 

greater revenue with less operating costs. These investments will 

typically be new hydro generations of affordable moderate sizes in 

various communities (see section 3 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence 

on Phase I) 

• NTPC should review proposed rate increases and their impact on 

NWT communities more than considering rate increases as the 

primary way to reduce shortfalls in every Test year and in every 

community (see section 4 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase 

I) 

• NTPC should conduct surveys and data gathering to obtain a clear 

perspective of communities on the understanding of rates and 

satisfaction/dissatisfaction on the existing rates and proposed rates 

(see section 4 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• NTPC, while promoting conservation of energy, should keep 

promoting large and industrial customers with amicable agreements 

to get connected to the system to increase revenue (see section 4 

of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 
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• The average approach using cross-subsidization to balance the 

revenue requirement among the zones should be avoided (see 

section 5 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• A transparent process to disseminate information to the 

communities concerning the use of cross-subsidization should be 

adopted when such proposals are made (see section 5 of NTFL’s 

Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• NTPC should find ways to reduce the revenue requirement other 

than increasing the rates to meet shortfalls. (see section 5 of 

NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• NTPC should find ways to reduce the rates such that GNWT funds 

and subsidies are directed to other projects and programs to 

improve the socio-economics of communities and households. (see 

section 5 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• Gannett Fleming and NTPC need to refine the information on 

Depreciation and Amortization expense. NTPC need to engage 

staff such that reports and other information are conceptually 

reviewed and analyzed to avoid irregularities (see section 6 of 

NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• Gannett Fleming asset account grouping and application of survivor 

curves needs re-evaluation as to whether the categorization of 

assets may need sub groups (see section 6 of NTFL’s Intervenor 

Evidence on Phase I) 

• NTPC must correctly identify and evaluate the reasons for service 

interruptions, and prioritize a reduction in SAIDI and SAIFI. This will 

relieve NTPC of additional operation and maintenance costs 

relating to service interruptions, and reduce the impact to the 

ratepayer (see section 7 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• NTPC should introduce the measurement of MAIFI in order to 

target and improve interruptions of less than 1 minute, which while 
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of short duration may have significant impacts on the ratepayer 

(see section 7 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• Specific project by project recommendations are set out in Section 

8 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence 

• NTPC needs to invest in planning for the low water level as a 

recurring, long term problem. NTPC needs to review the water level 

history and emerge with viable solutions to manage low water level 

in Snare (see section 9 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

• NTPC should create a required firm capacity (RFC) with hydro 

plants in Snare zone (see section 7 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence 

on Phase I) 

• NTPC should initiate capital planning for new hydro projects before 

investing in the aging infrastructures of existing hydro plan (see 

section 7 of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on Phase I) 

 
(iv) Recommendations that, if accepted, would result in specific dollar 
adjustments to NTPC’s test year revenue requirement and/or revenues; provide 
reference to calculations if already provided or provide such calculations) 
 
Tables and calculations of rate impacts and other were provided in Section 8. 

under different projects. The following two are typical examples: 

 

8.2 Thermal Zone - Gameti Engine Plant Replacement & Plant Heat 

Recovery 

This project recognizes that a used generator was selected considering that 

might cost more. But other project requirements increased the cost over the 

budget. This project shows a percent impact on rates for the lack of project 

purchase planning.  
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8.9 Corporate Head Office – IMH Metering Upgrade and Taltson Zone – Fort 

Smith IMH Metering Upgrade 

 

This project review provides data on meter costs and the number of meters to be 

installed/purchased under the Corporate Head Office  project. It further analyses 

whether combining both projects as one  and planning in phases would have 

saved on meter costs.      

 
 

b) NTFL states, NTPC should have a thorough review of the proposed rate 
increases and see how it will impact NWT communities, more than 
considering rate increases as the primary way to reduce shortfalls in every 
Test year and in every community. Please explain who (within NTPC or 
independent external party) should conduct such a review and what would 
be the broad deliverables arising from such a review. Provide an estimate 
of costs for such a review. 

 
Response to BR.NTFL-1(b): 
 
NTPC should review the rates of each community and assess the community-

specific impact on the ratepayer. NTPC should use the review to assess whether 

the method of rate determination is appropriate for each community, and whether 

the rates arrived are reasonable, such that each community can continue to 

function. The review should also look generally at the issue of energy curtailment 

within each community. 

 

For example, NTFL has raised as an example the communities of Behchoko and 

Dettah. NTPC should assess whether the method of cost determination for these 

communities is appropriate, given their respective locations and differences in 

voltage transmission. In the past, NTPC has reviewed the appropriate method of 

rate determination for Taltson and Norman Wells. NTFL suggests that it would be 

appropriate for NTPC to conduct a review of rate determination and the 

consequences of an increase in rate on a community by community basis. 
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NTFL does not have a position with respect to who should conduct a review. 

NTFL does not have a cost estimate for such a review. The actual cost should be 

ordered to be assessed by NTPC.  

 
c) Please identify the specific survey and data gathering areas NTPC should 

focus on as a priority and identify NTFL’s specific recommendations on 
how such information ought to be used to enhance efficiencies and 
service levels. Indicate whether such information is already residing within 
NTPC. 
 

Response to BR.NTFL-1(c): 
 
NTFL believes specific survey and data gathering areas NTPC should focus on 

are (i)  rates and impacts on rate payers, (ii) electricity consumption and 

conservation, (iii) reliability of power supply (iv) renewable energy and net 

metering, and (v) electric vehicle charging stations. 

 

With respect to (i) rates and impacts on rate payers, NTPC should assess the 

level of satisfaction ratepayers have with respect to the current and proposed 

rates, and assess how the rates impact on the social and economic life of the 

community. For example, high rates may have a stifling effect on business 

development in the community, with concurrent effects on employment and 

community expansion.  

 

With respect to (ii) electricity consumption and conservation, NTPC should 

assess whether customers consume the same amount of electricity when the 

rate is increased or whether ratepayers employ a conservation or curtailment 

method to reduce their consumption. Energy conservation methods may 

enhance efficiency, but energy curtailment methods may have negative social 

effects.  

 

With respect to (iii) reliability of power supply, NTPC should determine whether 

ratepayers and communities are satisfied with the current reliability of the power 

supply, including assessing how often ratepayers experience power outages, and 
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whether this interrupts or prevents any of their socio-economic activities. NTPC 

can assess where power outages are having the most severe negative effects 

and focus energies on improving in those communities. 

 

With respect to (iv) renewable energy and net metering, NTPC  should survey 

communities to assess understanding of, interest in, and preparedness for the 

implementation of renewable energy and net metering. Investment in renewable 

energy such as solar PV panels may see a reduction in consumption of NTPC 

generated electricity, with a resulting reduction in  operation and maintenance 

expenses.  

 

With respect to (v) electric vehicle charging stations, NTPC should survey 

communities to assess understanding of, interest in, and preparedness for the 

use of electric vehicles. Use of electric vehicles may be a new source of revenue 

generation for NTPC, with an environment benefit in the form of reduced 

emissions.   

 
NTFL is not aware whether NTPC had done such surveys and/or gathered this 

data.  

  
 

d) NTFL states, while promoting conservation of energy, NTPC should keep 
promoting large and industrial customers with amicable agreements to get 
connected to the system to increase revenue. Please describe how NTPC 
should set about promoting large industrial customers and identify the 
broad regulatory parameters that should govern the design of large and 
industrial customer rates. 

 
Response to BR.NTFL-1(d): 
  
NTFL states it is evident that there is lack of large and industrial customers 

connected to the grid at present. The customer base is predominantly small retail 

and individual ratepayers. Therefore, the rate base needs to be supported by 

these small retail customers and the rates are increasing constantly. In this 

scenario, NTFL supports the potential use of preferential rates for industrial 
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customers where appropriate, if in the public interest and approved by the Board. 

For example, it may be appropriate in certain circumstances for industrial 

customers to negotiate preferential rates to use power off peak demand times, 

relieving stress from the system. NTPC could invite entities to make submissions 

on how their use can alleviate pressure on peak demand. Such arrangements 

would then be put to the Board for approval. The Board may approve 

agreements that allow for a reduced peak demand at a rate that is fair and 

reasonable, although it may be preferential. 

 

For new industrial customers not yet connected to the grid, NTPC should perform 

an economic evaluation to determine whether to invest in new infrastructure to 

connect that customer. If NTPC decides that it is uneconomically viable to invest 

in a connection to the grid, then NTPC should be able to explore other options, 

including whether the customer is willing to invest in the required infrastructure.  

 

 
e) Please summarize NTFLs specific concerns with the proposed 

depreciation parameters (average service life, Iowa curves), net salvage 
rates and the proposed amortization of reserve differences, by reference 
to specific accounts and the evidence filed by Gannett Fleming/ NTPC. 

 
Response to BR. NTFL-1(e): 

Detailed review comments were  presented in the NTFL Intervenor Evidence on 

Phase II in section 6. titled Amortization under various topics. The Gannett 

Fleming Depreciation Study Report was comprehensive with tools that represent 

assets average service life by Iowa curves. It is understood that NTPC has 

directed Gannett Fleming to develop depreciation rates based on a phased-in 

reimplementation of the recommended net salvage percentages.   

 

NTFL concerns with the use of depreciation parameters (average service life, 

Iowa curves) are set out NTFL Evidence on Phase II at section 6.6. NTPC’s 

assets consist of vintage assets, still alive and operable, and new assets, 

developed with new technologies. New assets are generally less expensive and 
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have a shorter average life than the vintage assets. Each account is set for a 

group of a certain type of assets, and consists of both new and vintage assets. 

Although the Gannett Fleming Report indicates that periodically the survivor 

characteristics will be reassessed based on the historical data analysis and 

probable future, and that the survivor curve and depreciation parameters will be 

re-established, NTFL is concerned whether one curve can fit all vintage and new 

assets grouped together, without consideration of the generational differences. 

NTFL is concerned that a depreciation parameter that is appropriate for a vintage 

asset, will not be appropriate for a new asset.  

 

NTFL’s concerns with respect to net salvage rates were presented in the NTFL 

Intervenor Evidence on Phase II in section 6.5. NTFL’s primary concern is that it 

is unclear of the method of calculation used to determine the Annual Net Salvage 

Rate set out in Table 2B on page A-42 of Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study 

report . 

 

NTFL’s concerns with respect to amortization of reserve differences relate to 

Gannett Fleming’s statements at p A-11 of its report that the service life and net 

salvage estimates are based on compiling historical data, analysis of historical 

data and probable future. As such depreciation rates should be reviewed 

periodically to reflect the changes that result from plant and reserve activity. A 

depreciation deficiency or surplus will be developed, if future capital expenditures 

vary significantly from those anticipated in this study. NTFL wants to know 

whether there will be a continuous annual provision for true-up, and whether the 

annual provision for true-up will be sustained in an account, even if the entire 

asset is retired. NTFL wants clarification as to how the true-up amount relates or 

applies to an entirely new asset added to the system.    
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NTPC.NTFL-1 
 
Topic: Engagement Letter and Scope of Review 
 
Reference: Evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan 
 
Preamble: NTPC requires an understanding of the terms of Envision’s 

engagement by NTFL, NTFL’s mandate and Ms. Balakrishnan’s 
qualifications. 

 
Requests: 
 
Please provide: 
 

a) NTFL’s mandate with respect to electricity rates. 

b) A copy of any engagement or retainer letters between NTFL and Envision. 

c) A description of the information and issues that NTFL requested that 

Envision review. 

d) A discussion of the involvement of NTFL in reviewing the evidence of 

Envision prior to filing. 

e) Please specify the subject areas where NTFL will be seeking to have Ms. 

Balakrishnan qualified as an expert. For each area of expertise, please 

provide references for all regulatory proceedings in the past 10 years 

where Ms. Balakrishnan has been qualified as an expert witness or had 

expert testimony accepted by a regulator. 

f) Please provide the qualifications of Ms. Balakrishnan, including education 

and number of years of work experience, as an expert in the following 

areas: 

i. Capital project planning, estimating, scheduling and 

budgeting. 

ii. Electricity system generation planning. 

iii. Cost of service and rate design studies. 

iv. Depreciation 
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Response to NTPC.NTFL-1(a): 

 

NTFL has a broader mandate in general to advance the economic and social 

welfare of the workers in the Northern Territories, Northwest Territories (NWT) 

and Nunavut. Refer to NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence on NTPC GRA 2016-19 

Phase I, Section 2.0 Representation to learn about the establishment of NTFL 

and representation in NWT.  

 

NTFL considers Energy as the centre of livelihood of workers and community 

development. As such NTFL’s mandate with respect to electricity rates is to see 

whether the current rates have any impact on the socio-economics of the 

workers, their families and associates, and to participate in activities for the 

purpose as stated in the last paragraph.   

 

Response to NTPC.NTFL-1(b): 

 

NTFL and Envision have an oral retainer agreement. 

 

Response to NTPC.NTFL-1(c): 

 

As assessed and described the expertise of Janaki Balakrishnan of ENVISION in 
the letter dated November 14, 2016 to the Board, NTFL asked her to review the 
applications thoroughly to present evidence in support of the mandate of NTFL 
as described in the response NTPC.NTFL-1 (a). Further, NTFL was interested to 
present its evidences on the impact of the electricity service, with respect to 
safety, reliability and environmental issues, because these are also matters 
relate to socio-economics of workers and their livelihoods in the communities of 
NWT. 
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Response to NTPC.NTFL-1(d): 

 

Ms. Balakrishnan and Alexander Lambrecht, President of NTFL, have been 

engaged in discussions concerning the nature of the evidence to be presented by 

ENVISION on NTFL’s behalf.  

 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-1(e): 

 

As indicated in Appendix A-2 to NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence NTPC GRA 2016-19 

Phase I, Ms. Balakrishnan has not given testimony as an expert witness in utility 

regulatory proceedings. To the extent it is necessary to qualify her as an expert, 

NTFL will be seeking to qualify Ms. Balakrishnan as an expert with respect to the 

setting of hydro rates, including without limitation, the following areas: return on 

rate base; tariff, sales and revenues; revenue requirement; reliability and quality 

of services; and depreciation/amortization. 

 

Response to NTPC.NTFL-1(f): 

 

Please refer to Appendix A (A-1,A-2,A-3,A-4) of NTFL’s Intervenor Evidence for 

NTPC GRA 2016-19 Phase I. In particular A-2 sets out relevant experience in 

detail. 

 

With respect to depreciation, Ms. Balakrishnan, in  the early 2000s,  tested a 

consultant developed Business Economic Evaluation Model to determine the Net 

present Value and capital contribution by customer for Toronto Hydro and 

applied for capital projects. It was an Excel Spreadsheet model. The model 

determined the return on investment, and provided for risk analysis and 

sensitivity analysis.  

 

The capital projects were expansion and extension of distribution system of 

Toronto Hydro for dedicated connections and new connections of large 

customers. The business economic evaluation was a cash flow method, 

considering the first few years, as high as 5, an investment horizon and the 

second considerable number of years, about 20, as revenue horizon. In this 

model Capital Cost Allowance (CCA) was determined. 
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Ms. Balakrishnan also attended a course on Reliability Centered Maintenance I 

and II, 2005 – This course related to the information and phenomena presented 

in the Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study submitted as Appendix A of the GRA 

2016-19 Phase I. The course concept was implemented in Toronto Hydro as 

projects performance based assessment and condition monitoring for asset 

management. This involved determining age related failures, which required life 

cycle information similar to that used in the Depreciation Study. Condition 

monitoring also involved functional failures, including premature failures. 

Monitoring and assessment resulted in retirement,  repairs and overhaul and let 

to fail of assets.    
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NTPC.NTFL-2 
 
Topic: Return on Equity 
 
Reference: Section 3.2 of NTFL Evidence 
 
Preamble: NTPC should adopt the same approach to ROE in the Snare and 

Taltson Hydro zones to ROE as that used in the Thermal zone by 
dropping it and moving away from the rate base/rate of return 
model. 

 
Requests: 
  
Please explain Envision’s understanding of NTPC’s ability to not earn a return on 

equity in the Snare and Taltson zones in the context of Decision 16-2010 and 

section 50 of the Public Utilities Act. 

 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-2: 
 
 
NTFL’s understanding is that the Board has a wide jurisdiction to award a fair 
return on the rate base of a public utility, including a nil return. 
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NTPC.NTFL-3 
 
Topic: Return on Ratebase 
 
Reference: Section 3.2, Evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan, dated March 13, 

2017 
 
Preamble: Envision recommends that “NTPC should focus on investment on 

new assets that will yield greater revenues with less operating 
costs. These investments will typically be new hydro generation of 
affordable moderate sizes in various communities”. 

 
Requests: 
 

a) Please identify all the specific communities (including communities in each 

of the Snare zone, Taltson zone and Thermal zone) where Envision 

believes the opportunity exists for investments in new hydro generation 

that will yield greater revenues with less operating costs.  

 

b) For each of the communities identified in the response to part (a), please 

provide Envision’s estimates of the costs of installing the proposed hydro 

generation, including the associated transmission requirements, and 

demonstrate how Envision believes these would provide service at lower 

operating costs. Please provide references and sources for all cost 

estimates and show all calculations in an excel spreadsheet. 

 

Response to NTPC.NTFL-3 to (a) and (b): 

 

This information is not within ENVISION’s scope at present. The 

recommendations provided by ENVISION are meant to prompt NTPC to continue 

to investigate and consider investment in new hydro generation in a clear and 

transparent fashion.  

 

NTFL evidence presented Lac La Marte as a potential hydro plant, which 

ENVISION came across in its research literature review. 
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NTPC.NTFL-4 
 
Topic: Tariff, Sales and Revenue Discussion 
 
Reference: 4.2 Recommendations  
 
Preamble: Page 13 of NTFL evidence: 
 

For example, turning off lights, using low wattage bulbs, unscrewing 
a bulb or two where multiple are installed, or limiting the use of 
household appliances, can result in various negative outcomes 
such as vision problems, growth of mold in dark rooms and houses, 
unhealthy food, and lack of cleanliness. 

 
The recommendations from 4.2 are: 

 
NTPC should conduct surveys and data gathering to obtain a clear 
perspective of communities on the understanding of rates and 
satisfaction/dissatisfaction on the existing rates and proposed rates. 

 
NTPC, while promoting conservation of energy, should keep 
promoting large and industrial customers with amicable agreements 
to get connected to the system to increase revenue. 

 
Requests: 
 

a) Please confirm that Envision has not presented any evidence in support of 

Ms. Balakrishnan’s statement “ turning off lights, using low wattage bulbs 

and unscrewing lightbulbs leads to growth of mold in dark rooms.” If not 

confirmed, identify the evidence in support of that position.  

 

b) From the comments in the preamble on turning off lights, is it NTFL’s 

evidence that it does not support energy conservation?  

 
c) Does NTFL support increasing O&M expenses in Revenue Requirement 

to pay for the surveys and data gathering to obtain a clear perspective of 

communities on rates and satisfaction/dissatisfaction on the existing rates 

and proposed rates? If NTFL does not support increased O&M expenses 

for the surveys please suggest a way NTPC could pay for the surveys 

while maintaining existing service quality to customers. If NTFL supports 
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an increase to O&M expenses please provide a cost estimate to conduct 

these surveys for each community served by NTPC . 

 
d) Does NTFL support the use of preferential rates for industrial customers to 

obtain an amicable agreement? If it does, please explain how NTPC could 

provide preferential rates for industrial customers in the context of the 

Public Utilities Act.   

 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-4(a): 
 
Confirmed. 
 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-4 (b): 
 
NTFL supports energy conservation. The issue is energy curtailment, as a 
distinct concept, which can have negative impacts on the individual users. 
 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-4 (c): 
 
NTFL does support a reasonable allocation of costs towards data gathering and 
surveying. NTFL does not have a cost estimate for same.  
  
 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-4 (d) : 
 
 
NTFL supports the potential use of preferential rates for industrial customers 
where appropriate, if in the public interest and approved by the Board. 
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NTPC.NTFL-5 
 
Topic: Shortfalls  
 
Reference: Section 5, Evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017 
 
Preamble: Envision states “but the shortfall percentages of the subsequent 

years, where a significant reduction in Taltson zone percentages to 
2.1 and 0.6 in the Test Years 2017/18 and 2018/19 respectively, 
appear contrived.”  

 
Requests: 
 

a) Please confirm if Envision is referring to the percentage increases shown 

at line 42 of Schedules 3.1-2 and 3.1-3 of the June 30th, 2016 Phase I 

schedules. If the requested confirmation cannot be provided please 

provide the reference for these percentages.  

 

b) If part (a) is confirmed, please provide the shortfalls in dollars shown at 

row 41 in the same schedules and elaborate on Envision’s understanding 

of how the shortfalls are calculated and further clarify how Envision 

believes these figures to be “contrived”.   

 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-5(a): 
 
Confirmed. 
 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-5(b): 
 
NTFL evidence as shown in Table 5.1.1 indicates the Taltzon zone short falls 
drop suddenly from 38% to 2.1% and 0.6% in the Test Years 2017/18 and 
2018/19, and that this were possible, if and only when Snare and Thermal zones 
subsidize Taltzon zone. The figures appeared artificial or unspontaneous to have 
this effect on their own.  Therefore, it was believed to be “contrived” because of 
the sudden change in percentages.  
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NTPC.NTFL-6 
 
Topic: Amortization 
 
Reference: Section 6 of NTFL Evidence 
 
Preamble: NTPC requires further information on Envision’s expertise and 

understanding of amortization.  
 
Requests: 
 

a) Please identify how many property plant and equipment amortization or 

depreciation studies Envision has conducted in the last 10 years. Please 

include the names of the utilities or proceeding for which this work was 

conducted.  

  

b) Confirm that Ms. Balakrishnan has not previously been qualified to give 

expert evidence in relation to the setting of depreciation rates in a rate 

proceeding. If not confirmed, please provide details of the proceedings in 

which Ms. Balakrishnan was so qualified as the client of Envision. 

 
c) Please elaborate on Envision’s understanding on the difference between 

net salvage and service life estimates. 

 
d) Please elaborate on Envision’s understanding of the calculation for the 

true up component of service life estimates and negative salvage.   

 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-6(a): 
 
Please refer to NTFL.NTPC-1 (f). 
 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-6(b): 
 
Please refer to NTFL.NTPC-1 (f). 
 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-6(c): 
 
Ms. Balakrishnan’s understanding of the difference between net salvage and 

service life estimates is based on the information presented at page A-11 in Part 

I of the Gannett Fleming report.  
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The second paragraph explains how survivor characteristics of plant accounts 

and depreciable groups are forecasted by analyzing the compiled historical data 

and estimated future, considering probable future. The results of this information 

and analysis allowed survivor characteristics to match with suitable estimated 

Iowa survivor curves and from which the average service is determined. 

Estimation of survivor curves are explained in detail on page A-13 and A-14 

under the section Estimation of Survivor Curves in Part II. This survivor curve 

average life is used to determine  the depreciation parameters of the particular 

plant account or depreciable groups.  

 

The estimates of Net salvage are partly based on historical data of actual 

retirement activities. Based on the gross salvage and cost of removal, net 

salvage is determined and expressed as percentage of the cost of plant.    

 

Response to NTPC.NTFL-6(d): 

 

Further to the response to NTPC.NTFL-6(c), Gannett Fleming states depreciation 

rates should be reviewed periodically to reflect the changes that result from plant 

and reserve activity. As such, a depreciation deficiency or surplus will develop, if 

future capital expenditures vary significantly from those anticipated in this study. 

This becomes the true-up for the particular account or group.  

 

Table 2B presents how Net salvage is phased in. Gannett Fleming has presented 

NTPC phased-in Re-implementation of Net Salvage Accruals on page A-34 of 

the Depreciation study. The study indicates that phase-in was performed on the 

request of NTPC, presumably as a test study. NTFL prepared Appendix B-4 to 

the NTFL Intervenor Evidence on Phase I as a tool to understand the concept. 
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NTPC.NTFL-7 
 
Topic: Reliability and Quality of Service  
 
Reference: Section 7.4 of NTFL Evidence 
 
Preamble: NTPC requires further information on the Momentary Average 

Interruption Frequency Index (MAIFI).  
 
Requests: 
 

a) Please identify utilities comparable to the size of NTPC that use the MAIFI 

metric where comparable size would be less than 8,000 customers and 

total sales less than 320 Gwh.  

 
b) Please explain how the advertisement shown in Appendix D-3 of 

Envision’s evidence supports its claim on page 34, “The frequency of 

service interruptions has caused concern in communities, particularly as 

rates continue to increase.” 

 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-7(a) 

ENVISION is not currently aware of any utilities with less than 8,000 customers 

and total sales less than 320 Gwh which use the MAIFI method. 

 

Response to NTPC.NTFL-7(b) 

NTFL believes the advertisement speaks for itself. The holding of the public 

forum is an indication of community concern with respect to reliability of hydro 

and cost.  
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NTPC.NTFL-8 
 
Topic: Capital Projects 
 
Reference: Section 8.10.2, Evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 

2017 
 
Preamble: Hydro Economics 
 
 
Requests: 
 

a) Please provide the analysis, including cost estimates and revenue 

requirement analysis that Envision relied upon in stating “Investing in the 

La Martre Falls Hydro Project comes with a high initial capital cost. 

However, the long-term benefits of this investment will ultimately be 

realized through lower costs to the NTPC that should result in lower, or at 

least stable power rates for NWT”. Please provide the analysis in excel 

format and references for all cost estimates and assumptions.  

 

b) Please confirm if it is Ms. Balakrishnan’s understanding that some level of 

thermal generation is required to back-up predominantly hydro-electric 

generation systems. 

 

c) Please identify any North American utilities Envision is aware of that 

operate hydro-electric systems and do not include some form of thermal 

generation or transmission interconnections in their generation planning.   

 
 
Response to NTPC.NTFL-8(a): 
 
This a general concept in the utility industry. Hydro plants, in general with higher 

capital cost than diesel generation, with no fuel costs, higher efficiency and long 

average life, yield long term benefits. Diesel generation on the other hand due to 

high fuel costs, operation and maintenance and shorter life average life, hydro 

plants long term benefits over ride diesel generation. 
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ENVISION does not propose this project with all the calculations with dollar 

values be ready.  

  
Response to NTPC.NTFL-8(b): 

Confirmed. 

 

Response to NTPC.NTFL-8(c): 

ENVISION is not aware of any North American utilities that operate hydro-electric 

systems and do not include some form of thermal generation or transmission 

interconnections in their generation planning. 


